Received 6 November 2024, accepted 27 November 2024, date of publication 2 December 2024,
date of current version 10 December 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3509643
Engine Oil Quality Monitoring Using an
Additively Manufactured X-Band
Microwave Waveguide Sensor
YOUNESS ZAAROUR 1, (Student Member, IEEE),
JUAN LUIS CANO 2, TOMAS FERNANDEZ 2, (Member, IEEE),

pp. 384–388, Apr. 2008.
[2] J. Liu, H. Zhang, C. Geng, X. Fan, and Y. Zhang, ‘‘Aging assessment
model of transformer insulation based on furfural indicator under different
oil/pressboard ratios and oil change,’’ IEEE Trans. Dielectr. Electr. Insul.,
vol. 28, no. 3, pp. 1061–1069, Jun. 2021.
[3] M. A. Mehmood, J. Li, F. Wang, Z. Huang, J. Ahmad, and M. S. Bhutta,
‘‘Analyzing the health condition and chemical degradation in field aged
transformer insulation oil using spectroscopic techniques,’’ in Proc. Int.
Conf. Diag. Electr. Eng. (Diagnostika), Sep. 2018, pp. 1–4.
[4] M. Nadj, H. Jegadeesan, A. Maedche, D. Hoffmann, and P. Erdmann, ‘‘A
situation awareness driven design for predictive maintenance systems: The
case of oil and gas pipeline operations,’’ in Proc. 24th Eur. Conf. Inf. Syst.,
2016, pp. 1–10.
[5] W. Zhang, D. Yang, and H. Wang, ‘‘Data-driven methods for predictive
maintenance of industrial equipment: A survey,’’ IEEE Syst. J., vol. 13,
no. 3, pp. 2213–2227, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSYST.2019.2905565.
[6] J. Negi andG.Maithani, ‘‘Power transformer condition assessment through
insulating oil testing,’’ in Proc. Integr. Intell. Enable Netw. Comput.
(IIENC). Singapore: Springer, 2021, pp. 161–170.
[7] C. H. Tan, I. Kong, U. Irfan, M. I. Solihin, and L. P. Pui, ‘‘Edible

[10] R. F. Lara, S.M. Azcarate,M. Á. Cantarelli, I. M. Orozco,M. E. Caroprese,
M. Savio, and J. M. Camiña, ‘‘Lubricant quality control: A chemometric
approach to assess wear engine in heavy machines,’’ Tribol. Int., vol. 86,
pp. 36–41, Jun. 2015.
[11] F. L. Dickert, P. Forth, P. A. Lieberzeit, and G. Voigt, ‘‘Quality control
of automotive engine oils with mass-sensitive chemical sensors–QCMs
and molecularly imprinted polymers,’’ Fresenius’ J. Anal. Chem., vol. 366,
no. 8, pp. 802–806, Apr. 2000.
[12] Y. Zaarour, F. E. Arroud, H. Griguer, R. E. Alami, M. E. Kohen,
W. Salhi, A. Faik, and M. Drissi, ‘‘The quality monitoring of paracetamol
medicament using a noninvasive microwave sensor,’’ Sci. Rep., vol. 13,
no. 1, p. 17443, Oct. 2023, doi: 10.1038/s41598-023-43409-y.
[13] M. E. Gharbi, M. Martinez-Estrada, R. Fernández-García, and I. Gil,
‘‘Determination of salinity and sugar concentration by means of a circular-
ring monopole textile antenna-based sensor,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21,
no. 21, pp. 23751–23760, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3112777.
[14] Y. Akazzim, C. P. Arias, M. Jofre, O. E. Mrabet, J. Romeu, and
L. Jofre-Roca, ‘‘UWB microwave functional brain activity extraction
for Parkinson’s disease monitoring,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 24, no. 3,
pp. 3844–3852, Feb. 2024, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3341168.
[15] K. Staszek, I. Piekarz, J. Sorocki, S. Koryciak, K. Wincza, and
S. Gruszczynski, ‘‘Low-cost microwave vector system for liquid properties
monitoring,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 2, pp. 1665–1674,
Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2733423.
[16] S. Trabelsi and S. O. Nelson, ‘‘Microwave sensing of quality attributes of
agricultural and food products,’’ IEEE Instrum. Meas. Mag., vol. 19, no. 1,
pp. 36–41, Feb. 2016, doi: 10.1109/MIM.2016.7384959.
[17] Y. Zaarour, F. Z. E. Arroud, O. E. Mrabet, A. Faik, R. E. Alami,
and H. Griguer, ‘‘Real-time characterization of phosphate powder
with microwave sensor: Investigating the impact of temperature,’’
IEEE Sensors J., vol. 24, no. 17, pp. 27847–27858, Sep. 2024, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2024.3430490.
[18] Y. Wu, G. R. Pecorella, G. Verderame, D. Annicchiarico, T. Galhena,
S. Hodge, H. J. Joyce, P. Livreri, and A. Lombardo, ‘‘Microwave gas
sensor based on graphene aerogels,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 23, no. 17,
pp. 19282–19289, Sep. 2023.
[19] A. H. Allah, G. A. Eyebe, and F. Domingue, ‘‘Fully 3D-printed
microfluidic sensor using substrate integrated waveguide technology
for liquid permittivity characterization,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 22,
no. 11, pp. 10541–10550, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2022.
3170507.
[20] X. Zhang, C. Ruan, W. Wang, and Y. Cao, ‘‘Submersible high sensi-
tivity microwave sensor for edible oil detection and quality analysis,’’
IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21, no. 12, pp. 13230–13238, Jun. 2021, doi:

Access, vol. 12, pp. 80910–80921, 2024, doi: 10.1109/access.2024.
3410161.
[30] J.-Y. Shim and J.-Y. Chung, ‘‘Complex permittivity measurement of
artificial tissue emulating material using open-ended coaxial probe,’’
IEEE Sensors J., vol. 20, no. 9, pp. 4688–4693, May 2020, doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2020.2966975.
[31] A. García, J. L. Torres, M. De Blas, A. De Francisco, and R. Illanes,
‘‘Dielectric characteristics of grape juice and wine,’’ Biosystems Eng.,
vol. 88, no. 3, pp. 343–349, Jul. 2004.
[32] K. Folgerø and T. Tjomsland, ‘‘Permittivity measurement of thin liquid
layers using open-ended coaxial probes,’’Meas. Sci. Technol., vol. 7, no. 8,
pp. 1164–1173, Aug. 1996.
[33] M. Abdolrazzaghi, N. Katchinskiy, A. Y. Elezzabi, P. E. Light, and
M. Daneshmand, ‘‘Noninvasive glucose sensing in aqueous solutions
using an active split-ring resonator,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 21, no. 17,
pp. 18742–18755, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2021.3090050.
[34] P. Vélez, L. Su, K. Grenier, J. Mata-Contreras, D. Dubuc, and F. Martín,
‘‘Microwave microfluidic sensor based on a microstrip splitter/combiner
configuration and split ring resonators (SRRs) for dielectric character-
ization of liquids,’’ IEEE Sensors J., vol. 17, no. 20, pp. 6589–6598,
Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2747764.
[35] M. Abdolrazzaghi, M. H. Zarifi, and M. Daneshmand, ‘‘Sensitiv-
ity enhancement of split ring resonator based liquid sensors,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Sensors, Oct. 2016, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/ICSENS.2016.
7808957.
[36] E. Massoni, G. Siciliano, M. Bozzi, and L. Perregrini, ‘‘Enhanced cavity
sensor in SIW technology for material characterization,’’ IEEE Microw.
Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 948–950, Oct. 2018, doi: